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UNRECORDED ACADEMY ADDRESS 

1) [ACADEMY ADDRESS]. [Drop-head title:] Prologue to the 
public readings at Messrs. Flack's Academy, For Christmas, 1810, To 
be Spoken by Henry Tolhurst. 
[London]. J. Barfield, Printer, [1810]. 

Dimensions 200 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside. Three old horizontal 
folds. Short central tear to head, creased, a trifle spotted. 

An anonymous celebratory ballad marking the fiftieth year of 
Messrs. Flack's Academy, an institution of which, frustratingly, 
there is no record. The address was to be delivered by Henry 
Tolhurst, perhaps the Kent-based psalm singer (1778-1814) and 
composer of several collections of sacred music, beginning with Six 
anthems, and six psalms...for the use of country choirs (Chart Sutton, Kent, 
1802). 
 
Unrecorded in OCLC and COPAC. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 



UNRECORDED ALCOHOL ATTACK 

2) [ALCOHOL]. The miner's dream. 
Helston, Cornwall. R. Woolcock, [s.d., c. 1860]. 

Dimensions 180 x 260 mm. Single leaf broadside. Printed in 
double columns within engraved boarder. A trifle creased, 
several very short tears to margins. 

An apparently unrecorded, provincially published, 
broadside ballad warning of the dangers of excessive 
alcohol consumption. 
 
Richard Woolcock (b. 1822) was a commercial print 
publisher active at Helston, Cornwall, between 1844 and 1881. 
Woolcock’s printings were, invariably, neatly-produced in 
typographical terms and often bore some form of elaborate 
decoration - qualities which differentiate his publications from 
the usual run-of-the-mill contemporary provincial broadside 
ballad fare that one so frequently encounters. 

£ 375 

 

 

 



3) [ALNWICK ELECTION]. Board of health election. To the 
ratepayers of alnwick... 
Alnwick. Printed by M. Smith, [s.d., c.1882]. 

Dimensions 290 x 440 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly creased, very 
short tear to one edge, central horizontal fold. 

An apparently unrecorded notice by the Alnwick Board of Health 
calling on the support of the ratepayers of the area in an upcoming 
election. The Board makes clear their invaluable contribution in 
securing authorisation for the construction of a railway branch line 
between the town and nearby Cornhill. The line was begun in 1884, and 
completed in 1887. 

£ 125 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LEICESTERSHIRE HORSE SALE 

4) [AUCTION]. Catalogue of the capital hunters, carriage 
horses, carriages, harness, saddles...To be Sold by Auction... 
Ashby-de-la-Zouch. T. Wayte, [1859]. 

Dimensions 500 x 630 mm. Single leaf broadside. Old horizontal 
central fold, numerous short tears to margins, some creasing. 

An apparently unrecorded provincially printed broadside 
advertising the two-day sale, by Ashby-de-la- Zouch based 
auctioneer Mr. Chubb, of the equestrian property of the late 
Earl of Ferrers; including carriages, geldings, bays, and 
related tack, a quantity of firearms and related hunting 
paraphernalia, as well as a number of livestock. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 

 



BALLS, GREAT FOR FIRE 

5) [BALL, Thomas]. Ball's portable suspending and revolving ovens. 
[London]. Lowe, Printer, [s.d., c.1855]. 

Dimensions 220 x 350 mm. Single leaf broadside. Several early horizontal folds. A 
trifle creased, manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside advertisement for a 'portable suspending 
and revolving oven' that 'will Bake Bread, Cakes, Pies, &c., in a much more 
equal and perfect manner than either a side-oven, or an American oven, 
without depriving the room of the heat or comfort of the fire'. 

£ 150  

 

 



PUSHCART TO PUT RIGHT PALISADES 

6) [BARROW]. Wrought-iron barrow with apparatus, for 
heating gas tar, &c. manufactured by Edward Hill Brierley-Hill 
iron works, near Dudley. 
[s.l.]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1845]. 

Dimensions 190 x 230 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side 
only. Several early vertical and horizontal folds, manuscript title 
to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill advertising for sale, at a 
price of £3,3s, a newly patented wheelbarrow with an 
inbuilt gas tar heater for the convenient repair of fences. 
The manufacturer, Edward Hill of Brierley-Hill Iron Works, 
Dudley, promotes the product as an 'exceedingly useful and 
economical article' for 'gentlemen with any quantity of fencing' as 
it may be 'wheeled, by a lad, to any part of an estate, conveying 
tools, &c., to repair or fix fencing, gates, &c., which may be out 
of order, and sufficient tar, naptha varnish, or paint to cover it 
when finished'. Intriguingly, the apparatus is apparently also of 
use 'for branding sheep'. 

£ 150 

 

 



7) BARSTOW, D. A Secular Diary for ascertaining any day of the week 
or month, in either the old or new style, commencing 1601, and continued 
up to the year 1900. 
[s.l.]. Printed for the author, 1836. First edition. 

Dimensions 360 x 265 mm (unfolded), 127 x 80 mm (folded). A single leaf 
broadside, folded and mounted onto original publisher's limp green cloth 
boards. A trifle creased. Book-label of Erwin Tomash to verso. 

The sole edition of a broadside giving tables to determine the day of 
the week of month for any given date from 1601 to 1900, printed for 
the author and offered for sale at 1s. 6d. as a sheet or 2s. mounted as 
a book as here. 
 
From the recently dispersed library of Erwin Tomash (1921-2012), 
American engineer recognised for his early pioneering work with computer 
equipment peripherals. His library consisted of over 3,000 books and 
manuscripts relevant to the history of computation, from medieval and 
renaissance works on arithmetic, finger-reckoning and the abacus, to the 
birth in the twentieth century of theoretical and practical computer science 
under Alan Turing. 

Tomash B 108. 

£ 125 

 

 



8) [BLASPHEMY]. [Drop-head title:] Judgement of god on 
a blasphemer. 
Bristol. Chapman, Printer, [s.d.]. 

Dimensions 200 x 260 mm. Single leaf handbill. Early 
folds, creased, dust-soiled, short tears to margins. 

An apparently unrecorded devotional handbill 
providing an account of an agricultural worker 'at a 
village between Brighton and Hastings', who, 
dissatisfied at the state of the weather declares that he 
wishes 'God Almighty would sleep for six weeks' and 
is immediately struck dumb and rendered incapable 
of movement. For several days, unable to stir from where 
he stood, he claims to have had visions of an 'abyss in the 
earth' which was filled 'with an immense number of human 
horrors, all writhing and twisting amidst the horrors of 
liquid fire, and now and then a troop of young 
demons...putting some miserable wretch to horrible torture 
by tossing him about in the flames with forks'. The farmer 
seemingly made a complete recovery and 'expressed 
himself willing to give lectures'. 

£ 150 

 

 

 



RESISTING THE BRISTOL GAOL ACT 

9) [BRISTOL GAOL]. [Drop-head title:] Bristol Gaol Bill. Bristol, August 4, 1792. 
Objections to an act lately obtained for building a new gaol within the city of Bristol, and 
for other purposes; and reasons for a suspension and repeal thereof, presented to the 
Mayor, Aldermen, and Common Council, by the Delegates from the several Parishes, and 
from the Castle-Precincts, within the city. 
[Bristol]. Printed by W. Pine, [1792]. First edition. 

Folio. Dimensions 335 x 215mm. 9pp, [1]. Uncut, stitched as issued. With docket title 
printed to verso of final leaf. Three horizontal folds, later stitching to spine, substantial 
ink-stain to verso of final leaf. 

In 1792 the Bristol Corporation obtained legal authorisation, by way of a Private 
Act, for building a new gaol, with provision made for council actions greatly 
injurious to the rights and private property of Bristol freeholders. Rushed through 
Parliament before sufficient opposition were able to organise, Bristol residents organised 
to oppose the building of any new gaol despite, as recognised here, 'that the insufficient of 
the present Gaol is generally admitted, and an adequate remedy...generally desired'. 
 
The result of this opposition, explained and crystallised in this document, was a late 
eighteenth-century provincial fudge; the Corporation agreed to not utilise the powers 
granted in the 1792 Act in return for the opposition not pressing for its repeal; the result 
was that no new gaol, to replace the awful conditions of the existing gaol (somewhat 
ironically, located on the same street as this collection of objections was printed) was built 
until the first act was repealed and replaced by a new Act in 1816. 
 
Rare; ESTC records a single copy (BL). 

ESTC T223506.        £ 450 



10) [BROADSIDE ALMANAC]. [Drop-head title:] The 
Old and Real Poor Robin, For the Year of our Lord 1826, 
being bessextile, or Leap Year. 
Dublin. Printed by O'Flaherty, [1826]. 

Dimensions 420 x 560 mm. Single leaf broadside. Edges 
unevenly trimmed. Old folds, some small holes to margins, 
creased. 

An entirely unrecorded Dublin-printed broadside 
almanac, sold at the price of six pence, providing, in 
addition to a calendar of significant dates, 'a general census 
of the whole World, with its Religious Divisions, population 
information for all the towns and counties of England, and 
an historical chronology from the Resurrection of Christ to 
the death of the Marquis of Londonderry 'by Voilence'. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 

 



11) [BROADSIDE ALMANAC]. [Drop-head title:] The 
Old and Real Paddy's Watch, For the Year of our Lord 1828, 
being bessextile, or Leap Year. 
Dublin. Printed by O'Flaherty, [1828]. 

Dimensions 420 x 560 mm. Single leaf broadside. With a 
woodcut vignette. Edges unevenly trimmed. Old folds, several 
small holes to text (without loss of sense), creased. 

An entirely unrecorded Dublin-printed broadside 
almanac, sold at the price of six pence, providing, in 
addition to a calendar of significant dates, pawnbrokers rates 
of interest, population information for all the towns and 
counties of England, and advice to gardeners for the seasonal 
planting of vegetables. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 

 



12) [BROADSIDE BALLAD]. [Drop-head title:] The Unnatural father: Or, The Dutiful son's Reward. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1750?] 

Dimensions 320 x 220 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. In four columns with the title above the first two 

A remarkably rare survival of a mid-eighteenth-century broadside ballad, in three parts, in which a wealthy Dorset merchant is 
brought low when his youngest son 'for a harlot's sake' kills a man. The merchant is forced to mortgage his entire estate rather than suffer 
such disgrace in his family. He is rescued from penury by his much-neglected elder son, who returns from overseas having secured 'a wealthy 
fortune worth ten thousand pounds'. 

 
Further contemporary editions are recorded, 
with the columns separated by ornamental 
rules and the first line of text corrected from 
'Here is a looking-glass for childreu dear,' to 
'Here is a looking-glass for children dear,'. 
 
ESTC records a single copy in the British 
Isles (BL), and none elsewhere. 

ESTC T50503. 

£ 200 

 

 

 



13) [BROADSIDE BALLAD]. [Drop-head title:] The Dorsetshire Garland. Or, The beggar's wedding. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1760?] 

Dimensions 320 x 220 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. Edges uncut, several small holes to text (without loss of sense), creased. In 
four columns with the title above the first two columns. 

A remarkably rare survival of a mid-eighteenth-century broadside ballad, in three parts, in which a covetous knight employs beggar 
to murder his young ward in order to inherit a fortune, but is betrayed by the kindly beggar and his wife, who steal the child away, 
along with the knight's daughter, resolving to marry the pair. 

 
Another contemporary broadside ballad, 
with the same title begins 'Behold near 
the borders of fair Dorsetshire'. 
 
ESTC records a single copy in North 
America (Huntington), and none 
elsewhere. 

ESTC N68216. 

£ 200 

 

 

 

 



14) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. [Drop-head title:] Write 
me a letter from home... 
[London]. W. S. Fortey, [s.d., between 1858 and 1885]. 

Dimensions 190 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. With two 
woodcut vignettes. Early folds, some spotting and small holes 
to margins, creased. 

An apparently unrecorded song-sheet containing the 
lyrics to two pastoral ballads printed by the prolific 
publisher W. S. Fortey who grandly advertised as 'The Oldest 
and Cheapest House in the World for Ballads, (4,000 sorts,) 
Children's Books, Panoramas, Song Books, &c.' 

£ 75 

 

 

 

 

 

 



15) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. [Drop-head title:] Lass 
of richmond hill... 
[London]. W. S. Fortey, [s.d., between 1858 and 1885]. 

Dimensions 190 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. With a 
woodcut vignette. Early folds, some spotting and small 
holes to margins, creased. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside containing the 
lyrics to three maudlin ballads printed by the prolific 
publisher W. S. Fortey who grandly advertised as 'The 
Oldest and Cheapest House in the World for Ballads, 
(4,000 sorts,) Children's Books, Panoramas, Song Books, 
&c.' 

£ 75 

 

 

 

 

 

 



REEDS ROUNDLY RIDICULED 

16) [BROADSIDE DIALOGUE]. [Drop-head title:] A 
dialogue between an Old Man and his Son. 
Canterbury. B. Baines, Printer, [s.d., c.1820]. 

Dimensions 200 x 340 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly 
creased and dust-soiled, mounted on later stiff tan paper. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside, a curious, and 
faintly comic dialogue between a father and son 
discussing the uses of water reeds. The inquiring child 
in asking 'What amusement or instruction can be learnt 
about a Reed?' at first receives a rather curt and dismissive 
answer 'Why none, my Dear...' The father, warming to his 
subject following further queries, admits they may be 
fashioned into 'an insignificant musical 
instrument...generally used by Puppet Show Men, 
Chimney Sweepers, and other mean persons. Their 
conversation ends with the father resolving to take his son 
down to the riverside at Whitehall so that he may 
'comprehend what a weak and useless thing it is'. 

£ 150 

 

 



RESPONDING TO COBBETT 

17) [BULL, Thomas]. One pennyworth of truth to Mr. citizen 
john bull, from his brother thomas bull, the ploughman. 
London. Printed for James Harper...By H. Bryer, [1816]. 

Dimensions 450 x 550 mm. Single leaf broadside. Edges uncut. 
Several old folds, later plain paper strip pasted to one margin, a 
trifle dusty. 

A rare survival of a broadside address seemingly issued in 
response to contemporary publications by politician and 
farmer William Cobbett (1763-1835). The extensive 
demobilisation which followed the end of the Napoleonic wars in 
1815, together with the disastrous grain harvest of 1816, brought 
acute hunger and unemployment to the countryside. Cobbett's 
response was to launch a mass-circulation, broadsheet edition of 
his pamphlet the Political Register (priced at 2d. it was derisively 
labelled 'two-penny trash' by its detractors, a title that Cobbett 
happily adopted for the new venture), in which he urged English 
workers not to riot but to pursue parliamentary reform as the 
final answer to their economic plight. The election of radical 
reformers to parliament, he argued, would ensure lower taxes, 
increased employment, and higher earnings for all working 
people. The present document takes exception to these ideas, 
arguing for trust in the King and Constitution. 
 
OCLC single copy (BL); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 450 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



18) [CARDIGAN ELECTION]. [The case of Thomas Powell, 
Esq; in Relation to the Double Return for Cardigan. To be 
heard before the Committee of Privileges and Elections on 
Wednesday the 11th of March, 1729]. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1729]. 

Dimensions 200 x 300 mm. Single sheet, docket title to verso. 
Stab-stitch holes to gutter margin, head shaved, with loss of 
drop-head title. 

An entirely unrecorded early example of parliamentary 
lobbying literature relating the case of Welsh politician 
Thomas Powell (c.1701-1752) regarding the 1729 by-
election for the Cardigan Boroughs, which resulted in a 
double return. The House of Commons awarded the seat to 
Powell’s opponent and also disfranchised the additional freemen 
which Powell had created at Tregaron, thus destroying his 
interest. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 375 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



19) [CASTLEMAINE, Richard Tylney, Viscount]. [Drop-head 
title:] The case of the Right Honourable Richard Lord Viscount 
Castlemain; against Thomas Juson, rector of Wansted in Essex, William 
Hatton and John Brooks his servants, and Richard Spencer, labourer, 
touching a breach of privilege. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1729]. 

Dimensions 200 x 310 mm. Single sheet. Docket title to verso. Old 
horizontal folds, stab-stitch holes and remnants of binding to one 
margin. 

A remarkably rare survival of polemical commercial lobbying 
literature presenting the arguments of Richard Tylney, Viscount 
Castlemaine (1680-1750) regarding litigation against Thomas Juson, 
Rector of Wanstead, Essex, whom he accuses of the 'violent' 
destruction of a hedgerow on his property and carrying away several 
parcels of wood. The case was brought before the House, who found 
Juson to be in Breach of Privilege. 
 
ESTC records a single copy in North America (Huntington), and none 
elsewhere. 

ESTC N504918. 

£ 250 

 

 



20) [CATNACH, James]. The almanack of life. 
[London]. J. Catnach, [s.d., c.1820]. 

Dimensions 270 x 390 mm. Single leaf broadside. With 12 woodcut 
illustrations. Early central horizontal fold, chipping to margins. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside 'almanac' that likens 
each calendar month to seven years in the life of a man: 'a 
calculation that suppositiously extends the duration of life, to 
the advanced age of eighty-four, beyond which all must be 
considered a dreary blank, neither profitable to ourselves, nor 
desirable to others'. 
 
The publisher, Alnwick-born James Catnach (1792-1841), is 
primarily remembered for his prolific broadsheet printing 
endeavours. In order to satisfy the demands of the urban public for 
more grittily realistic reading matter than the, largely rural, popular 
ballad tradition afforded, Catnach commissioned a constant stream 
of sensational ephemera on the interests of the day. Many of his 
broadsheets were sold by 'patterers', who would perform as well as 
selling their wares, bridging the divide between the oral and printed 
ballad. Printed crudely on the cheapest paper available, the 
broadsheets were primarily sold at the price of one penny; Catnach 
was reputed to have paved his parlour with counterfeit coins. 

£ 375 

 



21) [CATNACH, James]. The dying pilgrim. 
[London]. Printed and Sold by J. Catnach, [s.d., c.1830]. 

Dimensions 260 x 390 mm. Single leaf broadside. With three 
engraved illustrations. Early central horizontal fold, some chipping to 
margins. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside devotional ballad on 'the 
true Christian's experience and prospects at the hour of death'. 
 
The publisher, Alnwick-born James Catnach (1792-1841), is 
primarily remembered for his prolific broadsheet printing 
endeavours. In order to satisfy the demands of the urban public for 
more grittily realistic reading matter than the, largely rural, popular 
ballad tradition afforded, Catnach commissioned a constant stream 
of sensational ephemera on the interests of the day. Many of his 
broadsheets were sold by 'patterers', who would perform as well as 
selling their wares, bridging the divide between the oral and printed 
ballad. Printed crudely on the cheapest paper available, the 
broadsheets were primarily sold at the price of one penny; Catnach 
was reputed to have paved his parlour with counterfeit coins. 

£ 375 

 

 

 



22) [CHARITY SCHOOL]. [Caption title:] An hymn (Taken out of the 
new version) To be sung by the charity children, of St. Mary, White 
Chapel, On Sunday the 27th of September, 1772... 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1772]. 

Dimensions 190 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. A trifle 
creased several early horizontal and vertical folds. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside announcing two sermons to 
be held at St. Mary's Whitechapel, at which children from the 
attendant charity school would perform the advertised hymn (an 
adaptation of Brady and Tate's Psalm 108). The Charity School was 
founded in February 1680 the Reverend Ralph Davenant, a printed note 
at the foot of the present broadside gives some indication of the 
institutions function: 'This School consists of 60 Boys and 40 Girls: The 
Boys are taught to Read, Write and cast Accompts, the Girls are taught 
Reading, Writing, Knitting, Sewing and Marking. They are Annually 
Cloathed, and when of Age put out Apprentices, of to Services'. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 625 

 

 

 



23) [CHESTER AUCTION]. To be sold at auction, (in the 
following or such other lots as may be agreed on at the time of sale,) At 
the dwelling-house of William Booth, the Red-lion inn, in Hartford, 
near Northwich, in the county of Chester, on Monday the 10th day of 
December, 1798, between the hours of four and six of the clock in the 
afternoon, subject to such conditions as will be then produced... 
Chester. Monk, [1798]. 

Dimensions 200 x 300 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. Several 
early vertical and horizontal folds, a trifle creased and spotted, 
contemporary inked annotation and pencilled prices to one margin, 
manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded late eighteenth-century broadside 
which advertises the auction sale, 'at the Red-lion inn, in 
Hartford', of the property and attendant parcels of land of William 
Booth of Chester. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 



BRAZIERS BRASS BILL 

24) [COMPANY OF ARMOURERS AND BRAZIERS]. [Drop-head 
title:] Reasons humbly offered By the Company of Armourers and Braziers 
of the City of London, for Regulating the working up of Goods and Wares 
made up of Copper and Brass, and to prevent the many Frauds used in the 
said Trade, to deceive the Buyers of the said Goods/. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1727]. 

Folio. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of final leaf. Disbound. 

An early example of commercial Parliamentary lobbying literature, published 
in small numbers for distribution to Members of Parliament in order to 
influence opinion in the run up to debates and divisions, in this instance 
referring to the bill read 13th March, 1727, put forth by the Company of 
Armourers and Braziers, calling for more rigorous procedures regarding the 
detection and prevention of fraudulent and misdescribed copper and brass 
goods. Impassioned arguments highlighting the detrimental effect that the 
passing of this new legislation would have upon business owners and 
shopkeepers meant that the bill was never enacted. 
 
ESTC records a single copy in the British Isles, at the BL; and two further 
copies in North America, both at Harvard. 

ESTC T27966, Hanson 3691. 

£ 325 

 



25) [COURSING]. By the kind permission of The Right Hon. The 
Earl Ferrers. The staunton harold open coursing meeting will take 
place On tuesday, November 23rd, 1858. 
Ashby [i.e. Ashby-de-la-Zouch, Leicester]. W. and J. Hextall, [1858]. 

Dimensions 140 x 220 mm. Single leaf handbill. A trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded, provincially published handbill announcing 
a competitive coursing meeting at the civil parish of Staunton Harold, 
Leicester in 1858. 

£ 50  

 

 

 

 



26)  [DEFOE, Daniel]. [THEATRE ROYAL, 
LIVERPOOL]. Theatre-Royal, Liverpool. For the benefit of T. 
Roberts Box Book-keeper. This present wednesday, November 21, 
Will be performed Dimond's celebrated Play (not acted here these 
three years) called the Royal Oak...Te conclude with the favorite 
Romantic Melo Drame, called Robinson Crusoe... 
[Liverpool]. [Printed by Ruston and Melling], [s.d., 1821?] 

Dimensions 190 x 300 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. A 
trifle creased and spotted, early manuscript note to foot. 

An apparently unrecorded early nineteenth-century playbill 
advertising performances at the Theatre Royal, Liverpool of 
playwright William Dimond's (1781-1837?) patriotic extravaganza 
The Royal Oak (1811) and an anonymous theatrical adaptation of 
Defoe's classic castaway adventure tale, presumably Isaac Pocock's 
(1781-1835) version, first performed at the Theatre Royal Covent 
Garden in 1817. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 



27) [DEVONSHIRE PROPERTY]. Westdown. To 
be Let, For a Term of 7 or 11 Years, and entered upon at 
Michaelmas next, An Overland Tenement, called 
chicklands... 
Barnstaple. Avery, Printer, [1817]. 

Dimensions 160 x 190 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges 
uncut. Lightly creased and spotted, central vertical fold. 

An apparently unrecorded flyer advertising the letting of 
pasture land situated between the market town of 
Barnstaple and the village of West Down. 

£ 50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



28) [DORSET ELECTION]. Electors of england, You are to decide 
by your votes between old england...Those who are on this side will Vote 
against the reform bill...new england...Those who are on this side will 
Vote for the reform bill. 
Blanford. Shipp, Printer, [s.d., c.1832]. 

Dimensions 240 x 380 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly creased and 
spotted, central horizontal fold. 

An apparently unrecorded, provincially published broadside appeal 
to voters to support 'Old England' and reject the proposed Reform 
Bill of 1832: 'a system which wherever it had been tried, has brought 
confusion and desolation' and which 'begins by depriving 150,000 Voters 
of their undoubted right'. Those who vote in favour of the bill fall into 
the column of 'New England' are told they risk 'Irish Ascendancy', 'No 
Church', 'Civil War', and 'A Republic'. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 



29) [DORSET ELECTION]. To the freeholders, of the county of 
dorset... 
Blandford. Shipp, Printer, [1831]. 

Dimensions 220 x 340 mm. Single leaf broadside. Central vertical and 
horizontal folds, a trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded, provincially-published broadside address by 
Henry Bankes (1757-1834), local landowner and long-time Tory MP, first 
for Corfe Castle (1780-1826) and later for Dorset, expressing gratitude for 
the continued support of local freeholders in his nomination, and calling for 
'very early attendance of my Friends at the Poll, on Tuesday next'. As a 
Trustee of the British Museum, Bankes was known during his time in the 
Commons as their spokesman. 

£ 175 

 

 

 

 

 

 



30) [ENCLOSURE]. [Drop-head title:] Reasons Humbly Offered, for 
Inclosing Gratwood-Heath, in the Parish of Eccleshall, in the County of 
Stafford. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1719]. 

Dimensions 200 x 330 mm. Single sheet, printed of both sides, edges uncut. 
Docket title to verso. Three old horizontal folds, stab-stitch holes and 
remnants of binding to gutter margin. 

An example of Parliamentary lobbying literature regarding the appropriation 
and privatisation of heathland in the civil parish of Eccleshall, Staffordshire, 
for agricultural purposes. The bill for enclosing Gratwood-heath was enacted 
in 1719 (Private Acts, 6 Geo.I.c.7). 
 
ESTC records a single copy in the British Isles (Oxford), and one further in 
North America (Huntington). 

ESTC N48518. 

£ 200 

 

 

 

 



31) [ENCLOSURE AUCTION]. [Drop-head title:] Church Streeton, 
Wistanstow, and Edgton inclosure. We, the commissioners of this inclosure, 
will proceed to sell by auction...The following very Valuable Parcels of 
Freehold Land... 
Ludlow. Printed by T. Griffiths, [1819]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. Docket title to verso of second leaf. Three early 
horizontal folds. Terms of sale for three lots completed in manuscript. 

An apparently unrecorded circular announcing the conditions of sale by 
auction of the freehold of eighteen lots of land parcels within the 
Church Streeton, Wistanstow, and Edgton enclosure on Wednesday 
13th January, 1819. The manuscript notes show that the 'Revd. Humphrey 
Sandford of Shrewsbury in the County of Salop' purchased lots 16, 17, and 18 
for the combined sum of thirty-nine pounds and six shillings. 

£ 200 

 

 

 

 

 

 



32) [EXECUTION]. [Drop-head title:] A true 
account of Rob. White, J. Alexander, & T. Giddons, 
Who were Executed on the New Drop, upon the Lodge 
of the Castle at Dorchester, on Saturday March the 28th 
1807, For house breaking. In company with George 
Walker, and Thomas Wright, who were Respited a few 
days before the Execution. 
Dorchester. Eliz. Lockett, Printer, [1807]. 

Dimensions 230 x 260 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges 
uncut. A trifle creased and browned. 

An apparently unrecorded Dorchester-printed 
broadside relating the circumstances of the public 
execution of three gentlemen convicted of burglary 
at the county capital's castle on 28th March, 1807. 
The thieves were charged with illegally entering the Isle 
of Purbeck home of yeoman Robert Nineham, and 
stealing 'one hundred guineas in gold, one ten pound 
country bank note, one five pound country bank note, 
two one pound notes, a silver watch, and a gun'. 

£ 850 

 

 

 



33) [FOREST OF BOWLAND]. To be Let, And entered 
upon next Spring, At the House of Mr. john laycock, 
Innkeeper, in Newton, in Bowland... 
Bradford. R. Sedgwick, [s.d., 1790s]. 

Dimensions 180 x 210 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on 
one side only, edges uncut. Lightly browned. Blank space 
left for the insertion of date in manuscript. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill advertising the 
opportunity to rent forty acres of farmland and 
attendant buildings in the region of the civil parish of 
Gisburn Forest in Ribble Valley (in the heart of the 
Forest of Bowland), Lancashire. 
 
Little is known of Bradford-based printer and bookseller 
Richard Sedgwick; Timperley's A Dictionary of Printers and 
Printing (London, 1839) records his death in 1820 at the age 
of fifty-nine, stating that he was: 'a man of strictest 
integrity'. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 150 

 

 



A COMMENDABLE COMMODE 

34) [FYFE & COMPANY]. Domestic sanitary 
measures. Fyfe & Co. engineers and 
machinists...Respectfully invite the Public to inspect 
the following useful articles at their Repository of 
Scientific Inventions for Sanitary Purposes... 
[London]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1850]. 

Quarto. [4]pp. Single folded sheet. Manuscript title to 
verso of final blank page. Three early horizontal 
folds. 
 
[Together with:] [An advertisement for Fyfe's 'Fixed 
Water Closets']. Single sheet, printed on one side 
only. Dimensions 200 x 180 mm. Three early folds. 

Two apparently unrecorded advertisements for 
water closets manufactured by engineers and 
machinists Fyfe & Co. available for purchase 
from their premises at Covent Garden. The 
lavatories, particularly the 'patent hermetically sealed 
invalid's chamber pail', are promoted as being ideal 
for use in hospital settings, with many already 
installed in military and naval infirmaries, as they 
render 'a sick room at all times as fresh and 
comfortable to enter, as a well appointed sitting-
room' and do not permit 'the diffusion of noxious 
effluvia'. 

£ 125 



DORSET DEATH ANNOUNCEMENT 

35) [GEORGE IV]. Death of the king. 
Poole. Moore and Sydenham, Printers, [1830]. 

Dimensions 190 x 230 mm. Single sheet handbill, text 
within black border. Creased, some loss to margins, 
evidence of removal from a mount to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded, provincially published 
handbill announcing the death on 26th June 1830 of 
George IV and the ascension of the Duke of 
Clarence as William IV. 

£ 150 

 

 

 

 

 

 



'GREAT DAMAGE TO THE NATION' 

36) [GOLD COINAGE]. [Drop-head title:] Reasons Humbly Offered, to 
Prohibit English Broad-Pieces and all Forreign Gold from passing in 
Payment by Tale, unlesss they are taken in all the Publick Revenues. 
[s.i., London?]. [s.n.], [1724?] 

Folio. Single leaf broadside, with docket-title printed to verso. Stab-
stitch holes to gutter margin, old folds, slightly marked. 

An early example of Parliamentary lobbying literature, published in 
small numbers for distribution to Members of Parliament in order to 
influence opinion in the run up to debates and divisions. This short 
document outlines the problems that 'Manufacturers and other 
Traders' face in accepting gold coinage (either English 'broads' 
or foreign examples) as means of payment, and moreover 
proposing that such coin is only accepted by weight, rather than 
'by tale', to better avoid the danger of 'easily counterfited' 
Maydores or 'English Broad-Pieces....often Clipt'. The situation of 
'such Gold passing in Payment is a great Damage to the Nation'. 
 
Although undated, this short document appears to relate to a petition 
on the problems of foreign gold coins presented to the House in 
March 1723/4. 
 
Rare. ESTC locates only two copies (BL and Senate House). 

ESTC T17404. 

£ 250 



FACTORY REFORMER MOURNED 

37) [GOULD, Nathaniel]. An Elegiac 
Tribute, to the memory of the late nathaniel 
gould, esq. of manchester, The poor man's 
Friend, and the rich man's Guide, Who died 
March 10, 1820, aged 64 Years. 
Manchester. Joseph Pratt, [1820]. 

Dimensions 220 x 180 mm. Single sheet, 
printed on one side only. Lightly creased 
and browned, small hole to border, short 
tears to head and foot - later paper repairs 
to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded Regency 
eulogy, with typical funereal black 
border, dedicated to Nathaniel Gould 
(1756-1820), Manchester merchant, 
benefactor of various charities institutions 
within Salford, and a champion of factory 
reform. 

£ 200 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



38) [GREAT BRITAIN. PARLIAMENT]. [Drop-head title:] 
Reasons humbly offer’d to the Honourable House of Commons, against 
passing a bill for making provision for the rector of St. John Clerkenwel, 
in the county of Middlesex, and his successors. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1727]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of second leaf. 
Shave at head, a trifle creased, leaves separating at gutter. 

A rare survival of an early example of Parliamentary lobbying literature 
opposing a bill read 9th March 1727 that would see the chapel of St. John 
Clerkenwell, Middlesex, become a parish church. 
 
ESTC records copies at two locations in the British Isles (BL and Senate 
House), and three further in North America (Harvard, Huntington, and 
Yale). 

ESTC T12570. 

£ 150 

 

 

 

 



39) [GREAT BRITAIN. PARLIAMENT]. [Drop-head title:] A bill to 
enable Elizabeth Gomeldon, widow, and her trustees, to enter their 
respective claims before the Commissioners and Trustees for the Forfeited 
Estates... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1720]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Edges uncut. Docket title to verso of 
second leaf. Stab-stitch holes to gutter margin, small burn-holes to text 
(without loss of sense). 

A rare survival of a Georgian bill (Private Acts, 6 Geo.I.c.14) relating to 
the petition of Elizabeth Gomeldon, enabling her to present her claim 
before the Commissioners and Trustees for the forfeited Estates to regain 
control of property that was felt had been unduly bequeathed to Thomas 
Stanley (1684-1749), a distant relative of William Stanley (d.1495), an 
ally of pretender Perkin Warbeck, and thus attainted by High Treason. 
 
ESTC records copies at three locations in the British Isles (BL, NA, and 
NLS), and one further location in North America (Huntington). 

ESTC T21749. 

£ 150 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LONDON LOTS AUCTIONED 

40) [GREENWICH AUCTION]. Freehold estates, Greenwich, 
Kent; Webb Square, near. Shoreditch; Hoxton Town; and Golden 
Lane, Barbican. Particulars and Conditions of Sale of a valuable 
freehold estate...which will be sold by auction, by mr. gibbons... 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1809]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of second leaf. 
Three old horizontal folds. Loss to centre of second leaf - touching 
text, with some loss of sense, lightly creased, dust-soiled. Contemporary 
manuscript highlights and calculations, manuscript declaration to verso 
of second leaf, in the hand of one Jacob Wood, confirming the 
purchase of lot nine. Manuscript note relating to the Greenwich estate 
loosely inserted. 

An apparently unrecorded prospectus advertising the sale by 
auction of property in central London and Greenwich, the latter 
'a capital and desirable freehold estate' comprising a 'dwelling-
house', wharf, and workshops. The estate was purchased by one 
Jacob Wood for the princely sum of £8,950. 

£ 250 

 

 

 



WIDOWS, ORPHANS AND AGED MOTHERS 

41) [HMS SORLINGS]. [Drop-head title:] To the Honourable House of 
Commons in Parliament assembled, The Case of the Widows, Orphans, and 
aged Mothers of Sons, who were their only Support, and were unfortunately 
lost in His Majesty's Ship the Sorlings, on the 17th of December, 1717. 
[s.l, London?]. [s.n., s.d., c.1718?] 

Folio. Single leaf broadside, with docket title to verso. Stab-stitch holes to 
gutter, old folds, slight browning to extremities. 

A rare survival of an early example of parliamentary lobbying literature, issued 
in an effort to 'Espouse the poor Widows and Orphans most pitiful and 
deplorable Condition to obtain some Relief for us' in the wake of the fifth 
rate Frigate HMS Sorlings' running aground on the coast of Freisland in 
December 1717. 
 
ESTC locates a single copy (BL). 

ESTC T17373. 

£ 375 

 

 

 



LONDON'S ARTILLERY GROUND 

42) [HONOURABLE ARTILLERY 
COMPANY]. [A collection of largely eighteenth-
century pamphlets and broadsides relating to the 
Honourable Artillery Company]. 
London. [vs.], 1786-1813 

Folio, 8vo and others. This collection consists of: 
 
- Lists of the chiefs, officers, court of assistants, 
members, &c. of the honourable Artillery 
Company. In the year 1788. London. Printed by 
Stephen Clark, [1788]. 20pp. With extra-engraved 
title page. ESTC T301314. And two similar, for the 
years 1797 and 1816. All in contemporary marbled 
paper wrappers, some light staining. 
 
- An address to the inhabitants of london from the 
court of assistants of the Hon. Artillery-Company. 
[London]. [s.n], 1794. [2], 15pp, [1]. ESTC T148684. 
And another similar, for the year 1813. Both in 
original publisher's printed paper wrappers, the 
first with sewing broken. 
 
- A List of Gentlemen proposed for the Court of 
Assistants, Officers, &c. of the Honourable 
Artillery-Company, October 25, 1786. [London]. 
[s.n.], [1786]. ESTC T169845. And two similar, for 
October 31, 1787, and December 6, 1797. Single 
leaf broadsides, printed in red, occasional marginal 
marking/tearing. 
 



- A List of Gentlemen eligible for trustees for the new Leases, 
lately granted by the Corporation of London to the Artillery-
Company. [London]. [s.n., s.d.]. Single leaf broadside, printed in red. 
ESTC T196231. 
 
- At a Court of Assistants of the Hon. Artillery-Company, held at 
the Armory-House, on Wednesday, May 12, 1790. [London], [s.n.], 
[1790]. ESTC T232435. And eight others, 1794-1804. Single leaf 
broadsides, occasional marking/creasing. 
 
- Disposition of the fireworks, Ordered by the honourable artillery 
company, To be displayed in the artillery-ground, on Tuesday 
Night, August 12, 1783, On his Royal Highness George Prince of 
Wales, Captain-General of the Company, coming of Age. 
[London], [s.n.], [1783]. Single leaf broadside. ESTC T183215. 
 
- Armory-House, 26 Sept. 1804. Sir, I have to desire you to take 
notice that the Field Days of the Honourable Artillery Company 
will take place every Wednesday Morning... [London]. W.P. 
Norris...Moorside, [1804]. Single leaf broadside. 
 
- Honourable artillery company, london. The court of Lieutenancy 
of the City of London having thought proper... [London]. W.P. 
Norris...Moorside, [1800]. Large folio broadside, folded horizontally 
and vertically, slightly creased. ESTC T232440. 

An interesting and attractive collection of 21 publications relating to the Honourable Artillery Company, established in the Old 
Artillery Gardens at Spitalfields, which was incorporated by royal charter in the reign of Henry VIII and is therefore the oldest 
surviving regiment in the British army. The term artillery was all encompassing, initially including longbowmen, crossbowmen and 
grenadiers; indeed, the nascent Grenadier Guards and Royal Marines were both formed by members of the HAC during the second half of the 
seventeenth-century. Drawn largely from men in the vicinity of the City of London, it became a City institution and a bastion of establishment 
order; until 1780 responsible for the officer training of London 'trained bands' of militia, serving in the same year to help restore order to 
London during the Gordon Riots and later acting in a policing capacity in the metropolis. 



Varying from the most ephemeral circular 
letter or programme of an eighteenth-century 
firework display, through a large broadside 
defence against legal moves on the Company's 
house, ground and estates by the Court of 
Lieutenancy, to the official officer lists and 
prospectuses of the HAC, this collection 
covers a period of change for the Company. 
An era in which membership of Company 
swelled, not least thanks to the threat of 
French invasion, but also as the purpose of it 
began to morph, however glacially, from the 
hard-headed metropolitan military organisation 
of the early modern period to the increasingly 
civil and ceremonial position it occupies today. 
 
The majority of items in this generally fresh 
condition collection are rare, with ESTC 
recording fewer than five British locations, and 
in many cases just one or two locations 
(generally BL and the HAC itself). There are 
few if any holdings in North America for this 
material recorded by ESTC. 

£ 3,500 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FEMALE ROBBER SENTENCED TO DEATH 

43) [HUGHES, Mary]. [Drop-head title]. The Apprehending and Taking of the Female 
Robber, mary hughes, alias King, alias Atkinson, alias Evans, in the City of Bath, for Robbing 
Mrs Whitcomb, at the Boar's Head, Bristol, of Two Hundred Guineas, and a Bank Note 
value Twenty Pounds. 
Newcastle. M. Angus & Son, Printers, [s.d., c.1800?] 

Dimensions 194 x 296mm. Single leaf broadside, printed on recto only in two columns. 
Edges uncut, with some marking, spotting and marginal loss, slight surface loss/tear to verso. 

An entirely unrecorded, detailed broadside account of the apprehending of a female 
Robber, Mary Hughes - in Bath following her taking 'Two Hundred Guineas, and a 
Bank Note value twenty pounds' from a locked drawer during a stop in Bristol on a 
stagecoach journey from Chepstow - which also details her earlier crimes and her 
'sorrowful Lamentation...During her confinement under Sentence of Death'. 
 
With the level of moralism to be expected of popular literature of the age, this account of 'the 
fate of a miserable woman, who, though she suffered the hardships of prison, paid little or no 
regard to it' notes that Hughes' criminality continued 'till at last she is brought to a shameful 
and ignominious death'. Contemporary Georgian newspapers corroborate the details of the 
earlier crimes listed here ('robbing, in the shop of Mrs Prynn, in March, 1795'), for which 
Hughes was 'ordered to be transported for seven years, but was pardoned', but frustratingly 
we can locate no further details of this crime. Closing with what purports to be the 
convicteds own lament, in rhyming couplets, this broadside firmly suggests that Hughes' 
sentence of death was carried out. 
 
This work bears the imprint of Newcastle printer Margaret Angus (f.1800-1812) & Son, and 
thus presumably dates from the first or second decade of the nineteenth century. 
 
Unrecorded in OCLC or COPAC.                         £ 1,250 



44) [KEITH, James]. Keith's patent mineral oil gas apparatus, for lighting 
mansions, country houses, and all kinds of public works... 
[Arbroath?]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1874]. 

Dimensions 270 x 430 mm. Single leaf broadside. Numerous early vertical and 
horizontal folds. A trifle creased, manuscript title to verso. 

James Keith (1849-1921). He was the inventor of numerous hydraulic 
heating, ventilating, and other appliances, and amongst the earliest of 
these inventions was the apparatus for the manufacture of mineral oil gas. 
He was also the originator of the modern type of sectional boiler for hot-water 
heating. He was one of the pioneers of the system of high-pressure gas-lighting, 
and in addition to his foundry in Arbroath the firm had works at Holloway, 
London, with offices at Farringdon Avenue. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 

 



45) [LEEDS THEATRE]. The leeds theatre...Miss fitzpatrick and miss 
acosta Having to depart for London To-Morrow, the Lesse begs to 
announce their last appearance, In their favourite characters in "The 
Love Chase" and "The Honey Moon," consequently these Two 
beautiful & popular Comedies will be performed tis Evening... 
Leeds. Mann, Printer and Stationer, [1846]. 

Dimensions 190 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly damp-
stained to head, a trifle creased, slight chipping to margins. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill announcing the final performances 
at the Leeds Theatre of actors Miss Fitzpatrick and Miss Acosta (who 
often appeared in tandem in venues across the country) in two 
comedies; The Love Chase (1837) by Irish dramatist James Sheridan 
Knowles (1784-1862), and The Honey Moon (1805) by ill-omened 
playwright John Tobin (1770-1804). 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



46) [LEEDS THEATRE]. The leeds theatre...On friday evening, 
november 13th, 1846, The performances will commence with (first 
time in Leeds) an entire New Domestic Drama, entitled The Soldier's 
grave! Or, The Last Kiss...The entertainments to conclude with Lillo's 
Tragedy of George Barnwell!... 
[Leeds]. Mann, Printer and Stationer, [1846]. 

Dimensions 190 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly damp-
stained to head, a trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising productions at the 
Leeds Theatre of Edward Stirling's (1807-1894) two-act domestic 
drama The Last Kiss, or, The Soldier's Grave (here with the title curiously 
inverted), and George Lillo's (1693- 1739) immensely popular 
tragedy The London Merchant, or the History of George Barnwell (1731), a 
sordid tale of an apprentice who murders his guardian. 

£ 125 

 

 

 

 

  



47) [LEEDS THEATRE]. The leeds theatre...Tuesday, october 27th, 
1846, Her Majesty's Servants will perform Tobin's celebrated Comedy 
of The honey moon!...To conclude with the celebrated Drama, in 
three Acts, by Thomas Archer Esq., entitled Don Caesar de Bazan!... 
Leeds. Mann, Printer and Stationer, [1846]. 

Dimensions 190 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside. Damp-stained to 
head, lightly creased. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside advertisement for a staging at 
the Leeds Theatre of John Tobin's (1770-1804) The Honey Moon, a 
romantic comedy, written in blank verse and interspersed with prose. 
Throughout his life success eluded Tobin, his work being summarily 
rejected by a slew of theatre managers. The Honey Moon was the first of 
his plays to be accepted, in 1804. Tobin died of tuberculosis before 
the play was premiered at Drury Lane on 31st January 1805. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



CHAMPAGNE CHARLIE'S WATER 

48) [LEYBOURNE, George]. [Drop-head title:] You never 
miss the water till the Well runs Dry...After the opera: Sung by 
George Leybourne... 
[s.l.]. [s.n.], [s.d.]. 

Dimensions 190 x 240 mm. Single leaf broadside. With a single 
- very worn - woodcut vignette. Creased and a trifle spotted. 

An apparently unrecorded song-sheet including the lyrics to 
'After the opera', advertised as sung by George Leybourne 
(1842-1884), a lion comique of the British Victorian music hall 
who, for much of his career, was known by the title of one of 
his songs, 'Champagne Charlie'. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



49) [LONDON TRADE]. The Cheapest Carpet Warehouse in 
london, Is Established at 161, strand, (Removed from Bedford 
House, Covent Garden.) E. richardson has now to offer to the 
public 2000 yds. of the best Brussels Carpetting Of the Newest & 
most Fashionable Patterns, in every Colour, at the low Price of 
6s. yer yd... 
[London]. Wood, Printer, [s.d., c.1820]. 

Dimensions 230 x 280 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on one 
side only. Horizontal folds, lightly creased, one edge soiled. 

A detailed broadside advertisement for London-based 
carpet supplier Edward Richardson. Stocking carpeting and 
rugs from both Britain and the Continent, the Richardson 
claims that 'no House in the Trade can Sell on better 
Terms'. Additionally, services are provided for those residing 
outside of the capital: 'Families in the Country may have carpets 
made to fit their rooms exact, by enclosing a Plan of them in a 
Letter, and mentioning the Colour of the Furniture and Paper, if 
they wish the Carpets to correspond'. The company had ceased 
trading by 1831. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



UNRECORDED COMMERCIAL COMPOSITION 

50) LOVE, David. The Nottingham Drapers. 
Nottingham. Hodson, Printer. [s.d., c.1810s]. 

Folio. Dimensions 200 x 312mm. Single leaf broadside. With woodcut 
vignette (of a beehive) to head, printed in two columns, all within a greek-
key style border. Creased and crinkled, with some soiling, damp-staining 
and old folds. 
 
Incipit: 'As in the muses I delight, On all the Drapers' shops I write;' 
Explicit 'Who all sell cheap to stand the test, But READY MONEY they 
love best'. 

An entirely unrecorded verse celebration of the commercial drapers 
of Nottingham, by the remarkably talentless Scottish-born pedlar-
poet David Love (1750-1827). Sometime miner, and somewhat 
peripatetic until settling in Nottingham, Love's later occupation was as a 
walking stationer and popular versifier. 
 
Consisting of 44 rhyming couplets, this composition seizes upon a single 
topic, as Love's street literature often did, and for some lines reads more 
like a list of different types of material offered by the drapers of 
Nottingham. 
 
The Nottingham Quaker-printer Edward Hodson's imprint is found on 
works published almost exclusively in the second decade of the nineteenth-
century. Unrecorded in the usual databases, nor can we locate any other 
work by Love printed by Hodson. 

£ 375  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

+44 (0)7921 151 496 | sales@antiquates.co.uk | www.antiquates.co.uk 
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